
Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

Panel Perfformiad Craffu – Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 13 Rhagfyr 2017

Amser: 10.00 am

Cynullydd: Y Cynghorydd  Mary Jones

Aelodaeth:
Cynghorwyr: P M Black, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, P R Hood-Williams, J W Jones 
a/ac M Sykes

Aelodau Cyfetholedig: Cherrie Bija a/ac John Warman

Agenda
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau

3  Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd

4  Nodiadau, Llythyr y Cynullydd ac Ymateb 1 - 9

5  Ymgynghoriad ar y Cynllun Lles drafft 10 - 37
Penny Gruffydd – Swyddog PolisÏau Cynaliadwyedd

6  Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018. 38 - 39

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Mercher, 14 Chwefror 2018 ar 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Dydd Mercher, 6 Rhagfyr 2017

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


Cyswllt: Scrutiny - 637732



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Public 
Services Board

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 25 October 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P M Black T J Hennegan C A Holley
P R Hood-Williams J W Jones

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
Cherrie Bija Martyn Waygood

Other Attendees

Officer(s)
Polly Gordon Community and Voluntary Sector Partnership Officer
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Chris Sivers Director of People
Jane Whitmore
Megan Stevens

Partnership & Commissioning Manager
Key 3 Project Worker  

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M Sykes
Co-opted Member(s): 
Other Attendees: 

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

2 Public Questions

None

3 Minutes.

Approved

4 Domestic Abuse Work Stream

Domestic Abuse Work Stream

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Pan
[...]
is challenging and the department are looking at increasing 

volunteer participation
 Cherrie Bija informed the group that her service are running  intergenerational 

lunch clubs where people of all ages come together and share advice on 
things like using digital tablets

 The rate of non-engagement in education, employment and training by older 
people is four times as high as with young people aged 16-25

6 Work Plan 2017/2018.

Page 2



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Public Services Board (25.10.2017)
Cont’d

Confirmed next meeting will review the draft Well Being Plan

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm

Chair

Page 3



                        

C I T Y  A N D  C O U N T Y  O F  S W A N S E A  
——————————————————————————————————————————————— 

D I N A S  A  S I R  A B E R T A W E  

1  
 

  
Cllr Rob Stewart 
Chair of Swansea Public Services 
Board 
 
 
BY EMAIL 
 
 

Please ask for: 
Gofynnwch am: 

Overview & Scrutiny 
  

Direct Line: 
Llinell Uniongyrochol: 

01792 636292 
  

e-Mail 
e-Bost: 

scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk 

  

Our Ref 
Ein Cyf: 

 

  

Your Ref 
Eich Cyf: 

 

  

Date 
Dyddiad: 

17 October 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor Stewart, 
 
The Public Services Board Scrutiny Performance Panel met for the first time 
this municipal year on 30 August. This letter provides you and the PSB with 
feedback from our meeting. 
 
Wellbeing Assessment 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Steve King on the Wellbeing 
Assessment. We understand that the assessment is an evolving document 
which will be updated annually but we did have some questions relating to 
some of the current information contained within it.  
 

1. Driver C2 (Good job opportunities are created) - we heard that 
Swansea’s productivity gap is narrowing but more needs to be done to 
create ‘good jobs’. Can you clarify what the PSB defines as a ‘good 
job’? 

2. Driver D1 (People meet the Minimum Income Standard) - the 
Assessment notes that ‘most people in Swansea are
[...]
 voice)

Understanding what partners offer, 
hearing the community’s voice and 
identifying where collective action 
can make the most difference

Table 1: Themes identified during the workshops in June and July

2.5 Using this process the following four draft well-being objectives were 
identified and agreed in August:

1 Early Years: To ensure that children have the best start in life to 
be the best they can be,

2 Live Well, Age Well: To make Swansea a great place to live and 
age well,

3 Working with Nature: To improve health, enhance biodiversity 
and reduce our carbon footprint,

4 Strong Communities: To empower communities promoting pride 
and belonging.

2.6 While the City Deal and Housing represent significant opportunities for 
change, both already benefit from strong governance arrangements 
and delivery mechanisms and represent cross cutting themes 
impacting several Local Well-being Objectives.  It was therefore agreed 
that both were best discharged at programme / organisational level 
rather than by the PSB.

2.7 Between July and October the Public Service Board entered the 14 
week engagement with the Future Generations Commissioner (25th 
July 31st October), the period of ‘2 way conversation’ between the 
Board and the Commissioner’s Office during which time the Office 
provided the Board  with support, and advice on the shaping of the 
Plan.  

2.8 During September and October the Planning Group developed the draft 
Plan, using the contributions of participants from the Phase 1 
workshops, evidence from the Local Assessment of Well-being and 
stakeholder task and finish groups.  A Driver Diagrams approach 
identified primary and secondary drivers. 

Page 12



2.9 The Plan has been written for the whole of Swansea, keeping the 
focus accessible and language non-technical. 

3. Phase 3 - Consultation

3.1 The consultation period runs from 21st November 2017 to the 13th 
February 2018.  During this period the Public Service Board aims to 
engage as widely as possible across the County with stakeholders, 
residents and communities.  This will be achieved via a formal 
consultation process hosted by Swansea Council, engagement with 
statutory consultees and by all the Public Service Board Partners 
engaging with their forums, networks, service uses and other 
stakeholders.   Engagement will focus on: 

 asking if the Public Service Board has chosen the right objectives, 
 discussing what steps need to be taken to archive the objectives,
 discussing how stakeholders can be involved in delivering the 

objectives 

to ensure we have got the Plan right for the city and county of 
Swansea.  

3.2 In refining the objectives and developing the steps the Board will also 
start to build an understanding of the impact of trends on future 
communities and citizens, identify data gaps and the contribution each 
Objective will make to the seven goals and the five ways of working.  

3.4 In order to ensure support this ‘Team Swansea’ approach, the PSB has 
agreed an Engagement Plan.  A training day for Partners and other 
stakeholders will be held on the 11th December where ‘key’ messages 
for the consultation period will be agreed and consultation tools shared.

3.5 Following the completion of the consultation period on the 13th 
February all the comments and recommendations will be analysed and 
the final Plan produced.  The Local Well-being Plan will then need to 
be agreed and published by the 4th May 2018.

 

Background papers: draft Well-being Plan 

Appendices:  Appendix A – Methodology for developing the Plan 

Page 13



AGREEMENT OF REDRAFTED PLAN
AGREEMENT OF REDRAFTED PLAN

AGREEMENT OF REDRAFTED PLAN

P

Core Group
P

Partnership Group

SB Partnership Group
P

PSB Core Group

P

 
PSB Core Group 

PHASE 1 - Engagement
Fore sighting & Objectives 

Workshops

AGREEMENT OF DRAFT OBJECTIVES & STEPS

Citizens

PHASE 2 - Involvement
Redraft Objectives, Steps & Plan

PHASE 3
Consultation and Redraft

Community and 
V
[...]
uture. 

 Climate change will affect 
Wales. We will see pressures 
in terms of land use, what 
resources are available and 
the variety of plant and 
animals we see.  

It is important to listen to people.   
 
Workshops on the findings of the 
Well-being Assessment were 
held with people in communities. 
Ten themes for action came out 
of the workshops.   
 
The PSB then worked together to 
think about the ten themes and 
made decisions about where 
there was opportunity for change 
to improve community well-being 
by working together. 
 

The Act gives PSBs the choice 
to bring together a range of 
plans that set out what we have 
to do in specific areas. These 
plans are: 

 The Crime and Disorder, 
Reduction of Offending and 
Substance Misuse 
Partnership Plan 

 Children and Young People’s 
Partnership Plan 

 The Health, Social Care and 
Well-being Plan 

 The Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence Plan 

 
The PSB agreed that to best 
work on these specific areas, 
there should be separate plans.  
 
The Well-being Plan will support 
and add value to them. 

All people have rights. These 
rights are set out in the United 
Nations Declaration of Human 
Rights.  
 
We want to respect people’s 
rights and involve them in 
decisions that affect their lives 
and their well-being. 
 
The PSB has developed an 
Involvement Plan to ensure that 
people are involved in decisions 
that affect their well-being.  
 
Children have specific rights that 
are set out in the United Nations 
Convention on the Rights of the 
Child. In Wales, we have to show 
what we do to listen to children 
and young people. In Swansea, 
there is a clear and agreed 
commitment to supporting 
children to enjoy their rights.  

 
There is need to understand our communities better, understand long term impacts on well-being and how well-being 
is changing.  We need to spend time collecting information and talking to each other to build an accurate picture.  

P
age 37



Public Services Board Performance Panel 
Wednesdays at 10am

Work Plan 2017/18

Meeting Details

Committee Room 5 
Guildhall
10am – 12pm 
(9.30am Pre-Meeting 
when required)

Items to be discussed

Meeting 1

Wednesday 30th 
August 2017

 Terms of Reference

 Wellbeing Assessment review and briefing
Steve King – Information, Research & GIS Team 
Leader

 PSB Update – Officer Briefing
Chris Sivers – Director of People

 Draft work plan discussion

Training 

Wednesday 13th 
September 2017

10am – 11.45am
Committee Room 3C
Guildhall

 PSB/Wellbeing and Future Generations Scrutiny 
Information Session
Penny Grufydd – Sustainable Policy Officer

Meeting 2

Wednesday 25th 
October 2017

 Domestic Abuse – Work Stream
Jane Whitmore – Partnership and Commissioning Manager
Chris Sivers – Director  People
Megan Stevens – Key 3 Project Worker

 Ageing Well – Work Stream 
Jane Whitmore – Partnership and Commissioning Manager
Chris Sivers - Director  People
Polly Gordon – Life Stages Partnership Manager

Meeting 3

Wednesday 13th 
December 2017

 Draft Wellbeing Plan Discussion
Penny Gruffydd
Suzy Richards

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



Meeting 4

Wednesday 14th 
February 2018

 Early Years – Work Stream
Sian Bingham – Prevention and Early Intervention 
Strategic Manager
Andrew Davies – Chair ABM Health Board
Chris Sivers – Director of People

 City Centre – Work Stream
Phil Holmes – Head of Service Planning and City 
Regeneration
Rob Stewart – Council Leader

Meeting 5

Wednesday 11th

 April 2018

 Annual Review of panels work 

Page 39


	Agenda
	4 Nodiadau, Llythyr y Cynullydd ac Ymateb
	Conveners Letter to Leader 31.8.17 Final - PDF
	1 November - response to Cllr Mary Jones

	5 Ymgynghoriad ar y Cynllun Lles drafft
	Process Plan Graphic
	Swansea Public Service Board draft Well-being Plan

	6 Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Public 
Services Board

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P M Black T J Hennegan C A Holley
P R Hood-Williams

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
Martyn Waygood

Other Attendees

Officer(s)
Penny Gruffydd Sustainable Devleopment Officer
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J W Jones and M Sykes
Co-opted Member(s): Cherrie Bija
Other Attendees: 

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

2 Public Questions

None

3 Notes, Conveners Letter and Response

Approved

4 Consultation on draft Wellbeing Plan

 The draft well-being plan was published for consultation on the 21st November 
2017



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Public Services Board (13.12.2017)
Cont’d

 Workshops were held in June and July involving different stakeholders and 
community groups

 10 themes were developed initially with 4 draft objectives being the outcome
 Two of the themes which were discounted were Housing and City Deal.  It 

was felt that while the importance of each was vital to the well-being goals, 
there was less opportunity for collective action around these areas.  Housing 
was considered a theme which would be reflected in the other objectives and 
which has substantial legislation requiring specific individual organisations 
action.  The City Deal has a clear programme of delivery and governance 
structure in place.  

 There was a 14 week statutory requirement with the Future Generations 
Commissioners office from June to October and the feedback from this has 
been taken into account

 The Public Services Board does not have an engagement group and so it 
asked the partners involved to engage their services users/public via their 
existing methods to gather feedback

 This information will come back for analysis after the 14th February and the 
final plan will be signed off by the 4 core members and the Partnership prior to 
publication

 A process is currently being developed to respond and deal with the 
comments which will be fed back

 The Panel commented that the decision to remove housing as an objective is 
confusing. Housing is a thread running through all themes and council stock is 
only a small part of housing. Collective action is available in relation to all 
housing including private rented, suitability of accommodation, environments 
around housing etc.    

 Comments that there is little to no mention of action in the draft plan – no 
ownership of activities

 Air quality improvements need to be linked in with planning processes, 
infrastructure and the availability of suitable public transport

 The ‘how’ i.e. action plan is being  developed as part of the consultation 
period, a detailed action plan will need to be developed  after the Well-being 
Plan has been published outlining how the actions are delivered and the role  
and responsibility of each member of the partnership in achieving the 
Objectives.  

 There should be more mention of community action and encouraging 
neighbours to get to know each other and take part in community activities to 
help prevent loneliness

 Each organisation needs to ‘buy in’ to the consultation process regarding the 
draft well-being plan. They need to disseminate the paper and gather 
feedback but there is no resource to ensure this happens

 Once the action plan is developed as a result of the consultation process 
there needs to be measures and monitoring processes in place to ensure the 
actions are being undertaken and producing quality outcomes

5 Work plan 2017/2018.

 City Centre is being removed from the meeting on the 14th February 2018 as 
other Panels are looking at 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Public Services Board (13.12.2017)
Cont’d

 The review of the final draft well-being plan will come to the Panel for scrutiny 
in April 2018

The meeting ended at 10.55 am

Chair


